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(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA) 

PRETORIA THIS 12 NOVEMBER 2025 

WEDNESDAY 

CRIMINAL TRIALS 
 
 
 
IN COURT  GA  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOSOPA J   
 
 
 
IN COURT  GB  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PHAHLANE J  
 
 
 
IN COURT  GC  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAULINGA J 
 
 
 
IN COURT  GD  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOKGOATLHENG J 
 
 
 
IN COURT  C PALACE  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RABORIFE J  
 
 
 
IN COURT  6E  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER J   
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URGENT COURT 
 
 
IN COURT   4A  AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE J  

 
 
IN COURT 4B AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RETIEF J  

 
IN COURT  4C  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LABUSCHAGNE AJ  

 

FULL COURT APPEALS (CIVIL) 
 
 
IN COURT  6F  AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE TOLMAY J    

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KOOVERJIE J  

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PIENAAR AJ  

 

 

A31/24;   A91/25;   A105/24; 

 

 

CRIMINAL APPEALS 
 
 
IN COURT  4D  AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KUMALO J  

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HASSIM J  

 

NO PARTIES  CASE NO 

1.  F SIGAKUWE V THE STATE A27-2025 

    2. WT MAVIMBELA V THE STATE 

 

A72-2025 
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UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 
 
 
 
IN COURT   4E  AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOLOPA-SETHOSA J  

 
 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

1.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

FOUCHE JH 

065351/25 20/08/25  

2.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

MALAU CONSTRUCTION CC 

084110/24 31/05/25  

3.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

MAVALO MM 

053300/25 28/06/25  

4.  ABSA HOME LOANS  

VS 

WILKEN A 

085130/25 01/07/25  

5.  FIRSTRAND AUTO RECEIVABLES LTD 

VS 

TSHIAMO TRADING ENTERPRISE + 1 OTHER 

088074/23 21/08/25  

6.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MASHILE CM 

114752/24 11/07/25  

7.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MAMABOLO MEM 

072288/24 20/06/25  
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8.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MOABELO MP 

045577/24 08/07/25  

9.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MBEDZI MP 

136864/24 18/07/25  

10.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

LETSOALO PS 

134563/24 08/07/25  

11.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MOHALE NP 

055424/24 11/07/25  

12.  FIRSTRAND MORTAGE COMPANY  

VS 

HLATSHWAYO S 

127993/24 03/07/25  

13.  FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE COMPANY 

VS 

MAMAFA TM 

121442/24 01/08/25  

14.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

LEBEPE WL 

012719/24   

15.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

AUCAMP JC + 1 OTHER 

110170/24 14/08/25  

16.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

GANESE V + 1 OTHER 

108839/24 14/08/25  
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17.  TOYOTA FINANCIAL SERVICES 

VS 

DIAMOND PANELBEATERS CC + 1 OTHER 

112731/24 11/08/25  

18.  TOYOTA FINANCIAL SERVICES 

VS 

RAKGOALE JL 

100463/23 30/06/25  

19.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MAAPOLA SR + 2 OTHERS 

011726/23 24/03/25  

20.  ABSA HOME LOANS 

VS 

MUTHURWA TE  

038983/25 17/09/25  

21. 0 ABSA HOME LOANS 

VS 

FALZONE LG 

144963/24 04/09/25  

22.  INVESTEC BANK LTD 

VS 

THAMBE NA + 1 OTHER 

065152/24 08/09/25  

23.  BRITZ JSS 

VS 

MINISTER OF JUSTICE & CONSTITUTIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT  

109200/24 18/08/25  

24.  MMOLAYI MS 

VS 

MMOLAYI JM + 5 OTHERS 

006119/24 17/02/25  

25.  DLAMINI NZ 

VS 

MEC OF HEALTH GAUTENG 

045274/24 19/09/25  
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26.  RAMAILA P 

VS 

MINISTER OF POLICE + 2 OTHERS 

072360/25 11/07/25  

27.  PLATINUM HEALTH MEDICAL SCHEME 

VS NTSOKO SS 

064326/23 01/09/25  

28.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS SHEELA KM 

113072/24 20/08/25  

29.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS MOKGORO SI 

119312/23 20/08/25  

30.  VILLABOIS PROPERTY HOLDINGS CC 

VS EFUETBEZA JA + 2 OTHERS 

170481/25 19/09/25  

31.  JINGXI FS 

VS RAF 

64001/20 23/07/25  

32.  NHAVOTSO VVS 

RAF 

48680/16 26/03/25  

33. T

A

N

D 

STANDARD BANK  VS 

COSTA APRG + 1 OTHER 

63765/12 14/08/25  

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE 

NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

 
 

34.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

DU PLESSIS HC 

063473/25 28/06/25  

35.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

TEKZOZO TRADING LTD 

066716/25 20/08/25  

36.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MSWELI NN 

111823/25 29/07/25  

37.  STANDARD BANK  VS 

NDEGWA DG 

105298/25 22/08/25  
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UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 
 
 
 
IN COURT   8C  AT   10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

38.  STANDARD BANK  

VS 

MOGANO MR 

143138/24 22/08/25  

39.  STANDARD BANK  

VS 

MDLULI PV + 1 OTHER 

133023/25 22/08/25  

40.  STANDARD BANK  

VS 

NYANGABYAKI P 

105854/24 22/08/25  

41.  CONSTANT WILSNACH 

VS 

RAF 

074680/25 11/07/25  

42.  DE RANDT JH 

VS 

RAF 

078618/25 17/07/25  

43.  NKADIMENG MP 

VS 

RAF 

031030/23 25/07/25  

44.  SITHOLE PN 

VS 

130884/23 25/07/25  
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RAF 

45.  NYAKURALENG TC 

VS 

RAF 

031053/23 25/07/25  

46.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

BOTHA A + 2 OTHERS 

108074/24 03/10/25  

47.  EQUITY MANAGEMENT LTD 

VS 

BAKOENA ENERGY SOLUTIONS LTD 

077265/24 04/09/25  

48.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MUDZULI BM + 1 OTHER 

069568/25 23/09/25  

49.  SOUTH AFRICAN SECURITISATION 

PROGRAMME LTD  

VS 

ROWNETIC MINERAL & MINING 

RESOURCES LTD 

077834/25 25/09/25  

50.  STANDARD BANK  

VS 

MATSAU MV + 1 OTHER 

081149/25 23/09/25  

51.  VALELA BJ 

VS 

RAF 

058905/22 25/07/25  

52.  KHALA B 

VS 

MEC OF HEALTH, GAUTENG 

017466/25 01/08/25  

53.  SNYMAN C 007998/22 22/07/25  
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VS 

SNYMAN HL 

54.  DISCOVERY LIFE LTD 

VS 

SILUMA IM 

028958/25 07/07/25  

55.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

XIPU SPB 

061319/25 02/07/25  

56.  FLEMING IB 

VS 

KHAYA BRICKS & SAND CC + 2 OTHERS 

136677/24 30/06/25  

57.  DANISA LB 

VS 

DANISA LR 

022360/25 17/07/25  

58.  CHANGING TIDES 17 LTD 

VS 

TLHODI C 

147869/24 10/09/25  

59.  CHANGING TIDES 17 LTD 

VS 

THABETHE T 

025124/25 04/09/25  

60.  NXUMALO HW 

VS 

RAF 

52045/20 25/07/25  

61.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

MARAIS S 

61116/21 23/07/25  

62.  MOREMONG KE 

VS 

RAF 

62670/16 12/08/25  
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63.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

MMAKGOLANE DM 

3005/22 07/08/25  

64.  STANDARD BANK  

VS 

LEKOKO TD 

28038/22 21/01/25  

65.  ANSEN VAN VUUREN JJJ 

VS 

RAF 

35673/20 24/07/25  

66.  CWELE NE 

VS 

RAF 

57934/17 27/06/25  

67.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

MOGALE RL 

31608/22 25/04/25  

68.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MAKUA LA 

18093/21 10/09/25  

69.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

COOK SA 

3012/22 04/08/25  

70.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS COMPASS LEGAL HUB LTD 

22299/22 25/04/25  

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT  

DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

71.  STANDARD BANK  

VS 

DLAMINI TJ 

131440/24 22/08/25  
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72.  STANDARD BANK 

VS 

MASEKO Z 

107731/23 22/08/25  

73.  MANGWANE NE 

VS 

RAF 

130889/23 25/07/25  

74.  FIRSTRAND BANK  

VS 

MAENETJA ATTORNEYS INC. 

104021/24 16/09/25  

 

 

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 
 
 
IN COURT  6D  AT   09:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MILLAR J  

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

75.  SKINCON KALIBRATE LTD 

VS 

DONKERHOEK PROPERTIES LTD 

106164/25 17/09/25  

76.  EX PARTE: SCHLECHTER L 

 

123887/25 17/09/25  

77.  BANCO CONSULTING LTD 

VS 

KUTOANE LD 

056103/25 17/09/25  

78.  EX PARTE: ROBBERTSE DJ + 1 OTHER 077020/25 11/09/25 

 

 

79.  EX PARTE: PELLATT FLD 

 

146647/25 05/09/25  

80.  EX PARTE: MCCARTHY GE 017978/25 04/09/25  
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81.  EX PARTE: OOSTHUIZEN W 

 

130682/25 07/08/25  

82.  EX PARTE: VAN ZYL HM 

 

104044/25 11/07/25  

83.  LYNNWOOD BRIDGE OFFICE PARK 

VS 

VAN BERG WATER LTD + 3 OTHERS 

114797/25 05/08/25  

84.  PARETO LTD 

VS 

TRIPLE F RETAIL LTD 

107608/25 31/07/25  

85.  ENSTRA PAPER LTD 

VS 

PHUMAHOLO HOLDINGS LTD 

160654/25 09/09/25  

86.  DE BRUIN FJ 

VS 

DE BRUIN R + 1 OTHER 

134499/25 08/08/25  

87.  FOURIE J 

VS 

ROOTMAN CH 

136970/25 05/09/25  

88.  BLUE VALLEY & COUNTRY ESTATE 

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 

VS 

MOLEMOENG KM +2 OTHERS 

115064/24 10/07/25  

89.  CRESCENT WOOD COUNTRY ESTATE 

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 

VS DLAMINI JE 

034274/24 19/06/25  

90.  EXTREME BLASTING LTD VS 

GM SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION LTD 

016131/24 30/06/25  



13 
 

91.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

DLAMINI LH 

041713/25 28/08/25  

92.  EX PARTE: BENZUIDENHOUT AJH 

 

182108/25 09/10/25  

93.  MIDSTREAM HILL HOMEOWNERS’ 

ASSOCIATION 

VS 

SIBISI TSB + 2 OTHERS 

151332/25 03/09/25  

94.  NKUNA P 

VS 

DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF HOME 

AFFAIRS + 1 OTHER 

029616/25 21/08/25  

95.  RAMBAULI T 

VS 

DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF HOME 

AFFAIRS +1 OTHER 

046774/24 19/05/25  

96.  TRANSSEC 5 LTD 

VS 

DOLO MI 

028983/25 04/03/25  

97.  RABALAO T 

VS 

RAF 

55939/20 27/06/25  

98.  NCWANE SS 

VS 

RAF 

19175/21 27/06/25  

99.  BMW FINANCIAL SERVICES   

VS FENNER VC 

24265/19 26/08/25  

100.  LOBO Y VS 

RAF 

23634/18 18/07/25  
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101.  CHADWICK AD 

VS 

RAF 

94020/16 30/03/25  

102.  GIRDARIE I 

VS 

RAF 

56111/21 27/04/25  

103.  TAELO SM 

VS 

RAF 

89815/15 07/05/25  

104.  VILLER P 

VS 

RAF 

55938/21 01/03/25  

105.  TSHUKUMA V 

VS 

RAF 

34874/21 27/06/25  

106.  TOYOTA FINANCIAL SERVICES  

VS 

VAN DEN HEEVER R 

3963/21 02/09/25  

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING 

DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

107.  INDEPENDENT MINDS 108 LTD 

VS CITY OF TSWANE METROPOLITAN 

MUNICIPALITY 

097765/25 09/09/25  

108.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MAJOLA P 

129648/23 20/08/25  

109.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS NGWANE NL 

102961/24 20/08/25  
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110.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS MAPHOSA NV 

061236/24 20/08/25  

111.  BODY CORPORATE 

VS DE GRAAF MARX 

153776/25 02/09/25  

112.  SHAFIQ Z VS 

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS 

143028/25 14/09/25  

 

 

OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
IN  COURT  2C  AT  09:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOOKI J  

 

 
ITEM 

 
PARTIES 

 
CASE NO 

 
OUTCOME 
 

25. FNB 
VS 
MZANSI DRILLING 

056396/25  

34. TRIO TRADE 
VS 
A POOLE 

027650/25  

 
 
 

OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
IN  COURT   2B  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LENYAI J  

 

 
ITEM 

 
PARTIES 

 
CASE NO 

 
OUTCOME 
 

26 FNB  VS  S MLAMBO 063466/25  

36.  GEPF  
VS  
ZAMALWANDE TRANSPORT +4  

91281/19   

 



16 
 

OPPOSED MOTIONS 

IN  COURT   A PALACE  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK AJ 

 

 
ITEM 

 
PARTIES 

 
CASE NO 

 
OUTCOME 
 

37. INSCAPE EDUCATION VS 

CAMPUS OF ARTS 

027539/25  

50. N MURRAY VS 

MINISTER OF POLICE 

072719/24  

 
 

OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
IN  COURT  2F  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SMIT AJ   

 

 
ITEM 

 
PARTIES 

 
CASE NO 

 
OUTCOME 
 

10. TI PUDI 
VS 
TSHWANE UNIT 

111562/24  

 

 

OPPOSED MOTIONS 

IN COURT 2G  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE M. COETZEE AJ  

 

 

 
ITEM 

 
PARTIES 

 
CASE NO 

 
OUTCOME 
 

24. TRENSTAR SA 

VS KLT AUTOMATIVE 

096164/24  
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FAMILY COURT MATTERS 

 

(MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KHUMALO J 

 

IN  COURT 6G  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE FRANCIS-SUBBIAH J  

 

IN  COURT  8A   AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SCHOEMAN AJ 

 

SPECIAL INTERLOCUTORY ROLL 

 
 
IN COURT  8D  AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE DAVIS J  

 

 

1. LUSHABA L K     VS   RAF   83591/18 

 

2. MFALADI N     VS   RAF   6935/2017 

 

3. BALOYI G     VS   RAF   36059/18 

 

4. CHABALALA R M    VS   RAF   84323/15 

 

5. MADIKE M L OBO MINOR   VS   RAF   32089/21 

 

6. BALOYI P E     VS   RAF   21195/22 

 

7. KHOELE R K H     VS   RAF   24957/22 

 

8. SITHOLE H     VS   RAF   10919/22 

 



18 
 

9. LUBISI L     VS   RAF   66167/24 

 

10. MATLOGA R J OBO K K MASENYA  VS   RAF   316914/19 

 

11. NKOANA T K     VS   RAF   048308/25 

 

12. SIBIYA S S     VS   RAF   11804/19 

 

13. MATHIBELA J OBO F T    VS   RAF   24392/22 

 

14. NGOBENI M     VS   RAF   24267/22 

 

15. MASINA M P     VS   RAF   009390/22 

 

16. WYLBAG M L C     VS   RAF   79618/19 

 

17. LANGA J T     VS   RAF   43601/19 

 

18. KHUMALO N K     VS   RAF   74168/23 

 

19. MAKHUBELA R F    VS   RAF   82678/19 

 

20. NYOKWANI P R     VS   RAF   14521/20 

 

21. VAN DEN HEEVER M    VS   RAF   28608/21 

 

22. SOMMERVILLE S OBO D   VS   RAF   33222/19 

 

23. MOKGALAKA P     VS   RAF   87110/19 

 

24. NGWENYA L S     VS   RAF   31518/14 

 

25. NGXATI M M      VS   RAF   12341/16 

 

26. BOKABA G T     VS   RAF   23777/18 

 

27. MALATSI P S     VS   RAF   45940/19 
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28. MATOME R E     VS   RAF   5962/2022 

 

29. CHABA S S OBO T SENTLE   VS   RAF   56542/16 

 

30. MARITZ C F OBO H N    VS   RAF   36997/19 

 

31. SEBELEBELE T K     VS   RAF   68674/19 

 

32. RAMAPHAKELA W    VS   RAF   33607/15 

 

33. NTHUTANG S L     VS   RAF   39293/21 

 

34. MUFUNWA N M    VS   RAF   29858/22 

 

35. HLUNGWANI L     VS   RAF   76040/19 

 

36. MARITZ C F OBO M E    VS   RAF   90372/19 

 

37. MARITZ C F OBO J D    VS   RAF   90371/19 

 

 

 

SPECIAL INTERLOCUTORY ROLL 

 
 
IN COURT  8B    AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BRAND AJ 

 

 

1. NGOBENI N S OBO MINOR   VS   RAF   91266/19 

 

2. MFAYELA T H     VS   RAF   61781/20 

 

3. MNDIYATA L     VS   RAF   49963/20 

 

4. SMITH R     VS   RAF   12397/18 
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5. MAROPE C T     VS   RAF   26898/19 

 

6.  LAMANE S     VS   RAF   79670/18 

 

7. RANGATA C T     VS   RAF   84160/17 

 

8. NYAPOTSE M A OBO T D   VS   RAF   12194/22 

 

9. MAMPONE P D     VS   RAF   12195/22 

 

10. MKHABELA L     VS   RAF   14422/22 

 

11. SETLHARE K J     VS   RAF   106495/23 

 

12. BUTHELEZI N     VS   RAF   48575/20 

 

13. MOSELAKGOMO V L OBO B VUMA  VS   RAF   27041/19 

 

14. DLADLA N T     VS   RAF   38277/22 

 

15. SEBONAPE TEMA    VS   RAF   36629/22 

 

16. SELAHLE T K     VS   RAF   92437/19 

 

17. TSAMBIWA G     VS   RAF   19903/22 

 

18. PHASHA K     VS   RAF   15229/18 

 

19. NTSULE D OBO T MOENYANE   VS   RAF   890/2022 

 

20. LETSOALO M V     VS   RAF   5205/2022 

 

21. MACHOKOTO J     VS   RAF   068779/24 

 

22. HABILE T A OBO O NDABA   VS   RAF   71222/19 

 

23. ZULU S P     VS   RAF   77642/23 



21 
 

 

24. BABEDI D M     VS   RAF   68391/23 

 

25. PAPALAGE A N     VS   RAF   68369/23 

 

26. VILAKAZI S T     VS   RAF   47407/16 

 

27. KAU W L     VS   RAF   52336/21 

 

28. NCUBE M     VS   RAF   027670/22 

 

29. LAMOLA S M     VS   RAF   40608/22 

 

30. SIMANGA T M     VS   RAF   6706/2021 

 

31. MARIHOHO A     VS   RAF   018218/23 

 

32. LEGODI D     VS   RAF   37406/22 

 

33. SITHOLE E      VS   RAF   73087/17 

 

34. MAKABA R OBO N G    VS   RAF   71952/18 

 

35. SKOSANA A F     VS   RAF   38602/22 

 

36. MOKWANE L K     VS   RAF   68725/19 

 

37. MPHAPANG M M    VS   RAF   23998/22 

 

38. MAKWELA N R     VS   RAF   55479/10 
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SPECIAL MOTIONS 

 
 
IN COURT  6B   AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE TEFFO J  

 

 

19506/17; 

 

 

IN COURT  6C   AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MNGQIBISA-THUSI J 

 

 

21099/17;    24194/21; 

 

 

IN COURT   6A  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER J  

 

52347/20; 

 

 

SPECIAL CIVIL TRIALS 

 

 

IN COURT  4F  AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J 

 

 

73418/16; 

 

 

IN COURT  2E AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BAQWA J 

 

 

043730/24; 
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IN COURT  4G  AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MKHABELA J   

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO OUTCOME 

1. P. SEMONO vs MUNICIPAL MANAGER, RAND 

WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

28554/18  

 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT ROLL  

 
 
IN COURT  8F   AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAUBENHEIMER AJ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

1 MASILELA R B VS RAF 20798/21 07/10/2024  

2 RAMUADA S M VS RAF 48348/19 03/05/2024  

3 KWESHUBE S E VS RAF 17848/21 24/05/2023  

4 NHAVASSO A N VS RAF 49003/11 28/11/2023  

5 VOLSCHENK M VS RAF 042124/23 09/05/2024  

6 MASILELA J T VS RAF 26757/20 07/11/2024  

7 SITHOLE J M VS RAF  120936/23 18/01/2024  

8 NONG M VS RAF 132936/23 16/09/2024  

9 BANDA P VS RAF 12587/10 04/06/2024  

10 QHAYI K VS RAF 138487/24 02/12/2024  

11 GOVENDER P VS RAF 068276/23 13/02/2024  

12 DUBE Z C VS RAF 40707/21 02/07/2023  

12A PUMLANI N VS RAF 19743/20 31/10/2024  



24 
 

 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT ROLL 

 
 
IN  COURT  8G    AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MINNAAR AJ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
IN  COURT  8G    AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MINNAAR AJ 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

13 MOTSAMAI M R VS RAF 11491/18 12/10/2024  

14 VAN DER MERWE E VS RAF 35575/20 03/07/2024  

15 MASILO L C VS RAF 31178/23 12/06/2024  

16 REDDY R VS RAF 46672/22 02/07/2024  

17 AYER R R VS RAF 021017/23 08/07/2024  

18 MOGOSI T VS RAF 004980/23 08/07/2024  

19 MAART J J VS RAF 80789/16 05/07/2024  

20 LUDICK V VS RAF 22992/20 03/07/2024  

21 BESTER E VS RAF 38689/21 24/06/2024  

22 WEBB J M VS RAF 85460/23 28/02/2024  

23 KHOZA T E VS RAF 14873/22 14/11/2024  

24 STEENBERG G VS RAF 125212/23 10/12/2024  

25 MAOLALA  N VS RAF 62287/20 13/09/2024  

26 MAKWELA K VS RAF 080786/24 24/10/2024  

DEFAULT JUDGMENT MATTERS STOOD DOWN 

16 STRENGTH N K VS RAF 10642/24 23/10/2024  

17. ZIM BILI D L VS RAD 527/22 08/06/2024  
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TAXATIONS 

 
TAXING MASTER  ROOM TIME CASE NO  APPLICANT RESPONDENT 

KGANEDI      

 Room 7.41 09h00 31757/10(OPP) S A KHAMMISSA ABSA BANK 

 Room 7.41 09h30 053180/22(OP) SANDBAKEN BOERD COMM FOR SARS 

 Room 7.41 10h00 67381/13 Z N TSHABALA RAF 

 Room 7.41 10h30 59348/18 W R MOLES RAF 

BEENA      

 Room 23 09h00 17959/17 A MURRAY RAF 

 Room 23 09h30 1510/21 P PHAKATHI DEP INFO OFFICE 

 Room 23 10h00 47636/16 R DU PLESSIS RAF 

 Room 23 10h30 7835/16 B N BONOKWANE MIN OF POLICE 

 Room 23 11h00 73383/17 I C TARYN RAF 

 Room 23 12h00 2883/21 D MELANDE RAF 

SEBOGODI      

 Room 2.50 09h00 9856/21 G S MOLOBI RAF 

 Room 2.50 09h30 51839/21 J GOHONI RAF 

 Room 2.50 10h00 3405/22 J W NKUNA RAF 

 Room 2.50 10h30 50873/20 M E MOLOKWANE RAF 

 Room 2.50 11h00 63155/20 M DE MEYER RAF 

 Room 2.50 11h30 12284/23 C L MOKWENA RAF 

SIBIYA      

 Room 17 09h00 61995/21 M T MGCINA RAF 

 Room 17 09h30 34752/21 N MAGUTYANA RAF 

 Room 17 10h00 042003/25 L MOATSHE (OPP) ESKOM HOLDING 

 Room 17 10h30 100025/24 P MLILO RAF 

 Room 17 11h00 77597/24 T E MATIBELA RAF 

 Room 17 11h30 IMAB ENGINEE BASADI CONSTRUC RAF 
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MHLAVA      

 Room 6.30 09h00 39993/21 E T MOKHELE RAF 

 Room 6.30 09h30 45813/22 X GAYIYA RAF 

 Room 6.30 10h00 2500/21 B L SINANA RAF 

 Room 6.30 10h30 79647/18 N D NGIDI RAF 

 Room 6.30 11h00 014908/24 T R MATHEBULA RAF 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA) 

PRETORIA THIS  12 NOVEMBER 2025 

WEDNESDAY 

ROLL ONE CONSISTS OF NON-RAF MATTERS ONLY  
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ADJP POTTERILL COURT 8E AT 09:30 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO  APP DATE LAW FIRM ALLOCATION OUTCOME 

1 THIBA VS MIN OF 

POLICE 

8373/22  MPHAHLELE   

2 J SHLOMO VS GRAPEL 

PROPERTY & OTHERS 

048206/22  RONTGEN   

3 R O M MACHIDI VS 

MIN OF POLICE 

1169/19  MOTHOA INC   

 

ROLL TWO CONSISTS OF RAF MATTERS ONLY  
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ADJP POTTERILL IN COURT 8E AT 09:30 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO  APP DATE LAW FIRM ALLOCATION OUTCOME 

4 J MOKOENA 131591/23 P/P KGAGUDI 

MANASWE 

  

5 A THORNE OBO 

MINOR 

079825/23 P/P MG MALI   

6 ADV SAYED OBO 61025/20 P/P EHLERS ATT   

7 Z SIGENU 77036/14 P/P NDLEBE 

MSUTHU 

  

8 L M MAHLANGU 67051/17 P/P MARISANA 

MASHEDI 
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9 N MAKOFANE 51571/17 P/P MAMBA   

10 K G MUTSHIDZA 80061/17 P/P NEFURI   

11 R MDLULI OBO 76951/16 P/P KOMANE   

12 M NGOMANE 15792/20 P/P MADIBA   

13 M E NYOKA 17488/22 P/P J TERBLANCH   

14 K THABATHA 46077/22 P/P RAMATLADI   

15 G PHAHLAMOHLAKA 3320/20 P/P RAMATLADI   

16 C MACHAVE OBO 53209/22 P/P LEKGOABA   

17 A SIBAENG 38258/22 P/P NEFURI   

18 M G SONTASHE 9455/19 P/P SMITH   

19 ADV DU TOIT N.O 78288/22 P/P J TERBLANCHE   

20 L A SWARTZ 25869/23 P/P J TERBLANCHE   

21 B K ZULU 58804/17 P/P CHUENE   

22 S E ZONDO 51236/19 P/P CHUENE   

23 M E MPEKO 7251236/19 P/P CHUENE   

24 D R MOLOI 15741/13 P/P CHUENE   

25 M L MOLEKWA 60029/19 P/P MPHELA   

26 L MAILE 54401/20 P/P MAHLALELA   

27 M E MOKWANA 57361/12 P/P LEGWATHI   

28 N M MUDAU 49946/19 P/P MASHAMBA   

29 B KHUMALO 32263/12 P/P RONTGEN   

30 J MANYISA OBO 46493/15 P/P NEFURI   

31 M RAKHIVHANI 42328/20 P/P NOBELA   
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ROLL THREE CONSISTS OF SPECIAL DEFAULTS  
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ADJP POTTERILL IN COURT 8E AT 09:30 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO  APP DATE LAW FIRM ALLOCATION OUTCOME 

1 C M SCOTT 6159/22 07/08/25 P SMIT   

2 B HAMANN 7248/22 04/08/25 P SMIT ` ` 

3 A S BALOYI 19268/15 07/08/25 SCHUTTE   

4 A N MNCWANGO 64205/20 07/08/25 GERT NEL   

5 M A NAKEDI 2466/16 11/08/25 SAVAGE   

6 N XEGO 38384/19 22/08/25 NQUMSHE   

7 X NDLANGAMANDLA 42022/20 27/08/25 VAN NIEKERK   

8 T NXUMALO 1983/19 03/09/25 KOTLOLO ` ` 

9 M GINGQI 40886/22 25/10/25 SONTSELE   

10 B C THABANE 2926/22 25/10/25 SONTSELE   

 

ROLL FOUR CONSISTS OF SETTLED MATTERS 
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ADJP POTTERILL IN COURT 8E AT 09:30 

 

ITEM PARTIES VS PARTIES CASE NO 

1 ADV BAUWER obo KL LEDIGA VS RAF 40578/2013 

2 MJ MOGALAKA VS RAF 45736/17 

3 DD NZIMANDE VS RAF 42011/18 

4 S MBOKOTA VS RAF 51598/21 

5 DN MAKHANYA VS RAF 3705/23 

6 A VS N V RAMALOKO DIVORCE P/P 093943/23 
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CIVIL TRIAL JUDGES 

  

 

IN COURT    AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BAM J  

 

 

 

IN COURT  2D  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MUNZHELELE J 
 
 
 
IN COURT   AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J  

 
 
 
IN COURT     AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MAKAMU J 

 

 

 

IN COURT     AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE AVVAKOUMIDES AJ 

 

 

 

IN COURT     AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PAUER AJ 

 

 

 

IN COURT 4D AT 09:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HASKINS AJ   
 

 

 

IN COURT  AT 10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANAMELA AJ  
 
 
 
IN COURT    AT  10:00 
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOGALE AJ  
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“END OF ROLL” 


